
1203809v1 32865/2000

TO:   James L. App, City Manager 

FROM:   Lisa Solomon, Chief of Police 

SUBJ:    Animal Control Contract  

DATE:   July 7, 2009 

NEEDS: Consider approval of an amendment to the agreement with the County of San 
Luis Obispo for the provision of Animal Control Services from July 1, 2009 to 
September 30, 2009 in the amount of $50,110.

FACTS: 1. The City of Paso Robles contracts with the San Luis Obispo Sheriff’s 
Department Animal Services Division for animal control services. 

2. The current contract for animal control services expires June 30, 2009. 

3. SLOSD Animal Services advised the Police Department of contract 
renewal rates in March, 2009.  A three year contract was proposed 
with increases of 15%, 19% and 19% each fiscal year, 2010-2012, 
respectively.

4. The cities discussed the continued increases for animal control 
services, and a meeting was held with the County.   Subsequently, a 
study team was formed to analyze the animal control services and cost 
allocations.  The study is expected to conclude by September 30, 2009  

5. An interim agreement (“First Amendment to Contract for Animal 
Services”) has been proposed, which extends the provisions of the 
current contract at the new rate (+15%) of $50,110 for the first 
quarter of FY 2010.  (See Attached)

6. When the service and cost allocation study is completed, new 
contracts will be negotiated.

ANALYSIS & 
CONCLUSION: The Police Department has contracted with San Luis Obispo County for 

animal control services for many years.  The contract includes: emergency and 
non-emergency response of Animal Service Officers for injured or stray 
animals; investigative services for animal bites, abuse and neglect; sheltering 
and quarantine services; dog licensing; animal adoption; and other services as 
required by either State law or City Municipal Code.  The most recent three 
year contract with the County expired June 30, 2009, as is the case with all 
other incorporated cities. 

  The City was notified in March, 2009 that contract costs were substantially 
increasing.  Costs have increased significantly since 2006, largely due to the 
County’s intent to move toward full cost recovery.  The chart below illustrates 

Agenda Item #17 Page 1 of 19



1203809v1 32865/2000

historical and prospective increases 2006 – July 2012. 

   
Local Police Chiefs met with the County Health Agency Director and decided 
to conduct an in-depth study and analysis of the contract services and 
associated costs.  A study team was formed including analysts and accountants 
from the Health Agency and County Administration, the County Animal 
Service Manager, Police Chiefs from the City of San Luis Obispo and Arroyo 
Grande, and the City of San Luis Obispo Director of Finance.   The study team 
has been meeting regularly; good progress is being made toward a September 
30, 2009 completion date.  

  In the interim, the City still requires animal control services, and there are no 
alternatives to contracting with the County.  Current contracts expired June 
30, 2009.  It is proposed that the existing contract be extended for one quarter 
to allow for completion of the study.  The contract extension will be pro-rated 
at the newly proposed rate for Fiscal Year 2009-10 of $200,400.  Upon 
completion of the study, new contracts will be negotiated.  If the contract 
costs are reduced as a result of the study, the City will be credited with the 
difference during the subsequent quarters.

POLICY
REFERENCE: Animal Control Services Contract. 

FISCAL   
IMPACT: The Animal Services contract cost increases are reflected in the current 

approved / adopted City budget. 

OPTIONS: 1. Adopt Resolution 09-xx authorizing the Mayor to execute a “First 
Amendment to Contract for Animal Services” representing a three (3) 
month contract extension at a cost of $50,110 with the County of San 
Luis Obispo Sheriff’s Department Animal Services Division for animal 
control services.

   2. Amend, modify or reject the above option.

Agenda Item #17 Page 2 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 3 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 4 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 5 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 6 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 7 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 8 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 9 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 10 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 11 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 12 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 13 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 14 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 15 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 16 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 17 of 19



Agenda Item #17 Page 18 of 19



1203808v2 32865/2000

RESOLUTION NO. 09- 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A THREE (3) MONTH CONTRACT EXTENSION 
WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT ANIMAL SERVICES 

DIVISION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles has contracted with the County of San Luis Obispo Sheriff’s Department 
Animal Services Division for Animal Control Services for many years; and 

WHEREAS, the current contract for animal control services will expire June 30, 2009; and 

WHEREAS; Health Agency and Administrative staff, working with a contingent of City representatives, are currently 
performing an Animal Services study which includes identifying specific services, data collection elements, and cost 
allocation and fee setting methodology with the intent that a clear understanding of appropriate rates for animal control  
services will be determined; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the City wish to extend the existing contract for three (3) months at a rate of $50,100 for 
the specified term.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does 
authorize the Mayor to execute the “First Amendment to Contract for Animal Services” representing a three (3) month 
contract extension for animal control services between the City of El Paso de Robles and the San Luis Obispo County 
Sheriff’s Department Animal Services Division in the amount of $50,110. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 7th day of July 2009 by the following 
vote:

AYES:
NOES:  
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

___________________________________________ 
 Duane Picanco, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
Cathy David, Deputy City Clerk 

Agenda Item #17 Page 19 of 19


